

Matthew S. Oorbeek, Esq.-NJ Attorney ID No. 073242013
The Wolf Law Firm, LLC
1520 U.S. Hwy. 130, Suite 101
North Brunswick, NJ 08902
Tel: 732-545-7900
Fax: 732-545-1030

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Jarrod Kaufman, Rachel Kaufman,
William Quick and Nancy Quick*

JARROD KAUFMAN, RACHEL
KAUFMAN, WILLIAM QUICK and NANCY
QUICK, on behalf of themselves and those
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

LUMBER LIQUIDATORS, INC. and
ROBERT M. LYNCH,

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
MIDDLESEX COUNTY - LAW DIVISION:

CIVIL ACTION

DOCKET NO. MID-L-5358-14

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

On the Brief:

Matthew S. Oorbeek
Henry P. Wolfe
Andrew R. Wolf

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

LEGAL ARGUMENT 2

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A MOTION TO DISMISS 2

 II. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Pled Claims Under The Delivery Regulations And The
 TCCWNA. 4

 A. The Delivery Regulations and the TCCWNA are to be Interpreted Liberally and
 Apply to Defendants 6

 B. Applying the Delivery Regulations to Defendants would not violate Defendants’ Due
 Process Rights 15

 C. Defendants Violated The Delivery Regulations, A Clearly Established Legal Right
 Under The TCCWNA 17

 III. Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint Should Not Be Dismissed Because It Alleges That
 Defendants’ Included Unlawful Provisions In Its Invoices 21

 IV. The Amended Complaint Sufficiently Alleges Violations of the TCCNWA Based on
 Limitation of Liability Provisions in Defendant’s Standard Contract That Are Expressly
 Prohibited by the TCCWNA 24

 V. The Amended Complaint Sufficiently Alleges TCCWNA Claims Based On N.J.S.A.
 56:12-16 28

 VI. The Amended Complaint Sufficiently Alleges A Factual Basis To Find Individual
 Liability On The Part Of Defendant, Robert M. Lynch 29

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. V & A Bros.</i> , 208 N.J. 114 (2011).....	31
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	20, 21
<i>Banco Popular No. America v. Gandi</i> , 184 N.J. 161 (2005)	3
<i>Barry v. Arrow Pontiac</i> , 100 N.J. 57 (1985).....	8
<i>Berg v. County of Allegheny</i> , 219 F.3d 261(3rd Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Cambell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569(1994).....	11
<i>Channel Companies, Inc. v. Britton</i> , 167 N.J.Super. 417 (App.Div.1979)	8
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Busbee</i> , 644 F. 2d 1030, 1033 (5 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> 454 U.S. 932(1981)	17
<i>Federal Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95(1941).....	12
<i>Herb's Welding, Inc. v. Gray</i> , 470 U.S. 414(1985)	12
<i>In re Health Care Administration Board</i> , 83 N.J. 67 (1980).....	18
<i>Kagan v. Industrial Washing Machine Corp.</i> , 182 F.2d 139 (1st Cir. 1950)	15
<i>Lettenmaier v. Lube Connection, Inc.</i> , 162 N.J. 134 (1999).....	8
<i>Martin v. American Appliance</i> , 174 N.J.Super. 382(Law Div.1980)	8
<i>Matter of Loans of New Jersey Property Liability Ins. Guar. Assn.</i> , 124 N.J. 69 (1991)	17
<i>McGarvey v. Penske Auto Group, Inc.</i> , 486 Fed. Appx. 276 (3rd Cir. 2012)	19, 22
<i>Murray v. Plainfield Rescue Squad</i> , 210 N.J. 581, 592 (2012)	7
<i>NCP Litigation Trust v. KPMG LLP</i> , 187 N.J. 353(2006)	3
<i>Scibek v. Longette</i> , 339 N.J. Super. 72 (App. Div. 2001)	8
<i>State v. Cameron</i> , 100 N.J. 586(1985).....	17
<i>Velantzas v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 109 N.J. 189 (1988).....	3
<i>Watkins v. DineEquity, Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122677 (D.N.J. Aug. 29, 2012).....	26
<i>Wilson ex rel. Manzano v. City of Jersey City</i> , 209 N.J. 558 (2012).....	7

Statutes

<i>N.J.A.C. 13:45A-5.1(d)</i>	passim
<i>N.J.A.C. 13:45A-5.1, et seq.</i>	1
<i>N.J.S.A. 56:12-15</i>	passim
<i>N.J.S.A. 56:12-16</i>	passim
<i>N.J.S.A. 56:8-1, et seq</i>	passim

Rules

<i>Rule 4:6-2(e)</i>	3, 4
----------------------------	------

Other Authorities

2A N. Singer & J. Singer, <i>Sutherland on Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> 47.23, p. 417 (7 th ed. 2007)	11
<i>FTC v. EDebitPay, LLC</i> , 695 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2012).....	12
Governor's Statement on Signing Assembly Bill No. 1660 (Jan. 11, 1982).....	8
Norman J. Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, 3 <i>SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION</i> , § 60:2 (7th Ed. 2009)	9
Statement to Assembly Bill No. 1660 (May 1, 1980).....	8
